

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LEEGIN CREATIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PSKS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF PING, INC. AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

RAWLEIGH H. GROVE  
WILLIAM S. GATES  
LANCE L. VAN HOUTEN  
PING, INC.  
2201 West Desert Cove  
Phoenix, Arizona 85029  
(602) 687-5000

AARON S. BAYER  
ROBERT M. LANGER  
SUZANNE E. WACHSSTOCK  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
One City Place  
185 Asylum Street  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103  
(860) 297-3700

DAVID A. VAN ENGELHOVEN  
THE CAVANAGH LAW FIRM, P.A.  
1850 North Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 322-4000

THOMAS C. WALSH\*  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
One Metropolitan Square  
211 North Broadway  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
(314) 259-2000

LAWRENCE G. SCARBOROUGH  
J. ALEX GRIMSLEY  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
Two North Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 364-7000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PING UNILATERALLY ADOPTED ITS PRICING POLICY FOR PROCOMPETITIVE REASONS.....	5
II. TO MINIMIZE ITS RISK OF LIABILITY UNDER <i>DR. MILES</i> , PING MUST TAKE EXTRAORDINARY AND INEFFICIENT MEASURES TO ADMINISTER ITS PRICING POLICY THAT HARM, RATHER THAN BENEFIT, CONSUMERS.....	9
A. The Current Law Severely Limits PING’s Ability To Communicate With Its Retailers Regarding The <i>iFIT</i> Pricing Policy .....	11
B. The Current Law Requires PING To Take Uniform And Drastic Action Against Retailers, With No Benefit To Consumers.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987) .....	8
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	8
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helicopter Support Sys., Inc. v. Hughes Helicopter, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	5, 9
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	19
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	9, 19
<i>The Jeanery, Inc. v. James Jeans, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>United States v. Colgate &amp; Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919) ....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES AND RULES:

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
